

RINK HOCKEY CLUBS INTERCONTINENTAL CUP

SAN JUAN - ARGENTINA SENIOR MALE - SENIOR FEMALE

FROM 14 TO 16 DECEMBER 2018



BULLETIN N°01

DATE 14/10/2018

INTRODUCTION: WORLD SKATE CLUBS INTERCONTINENTAL CUP 2018

The RINK HOCKEY INTERCONTINENTAL CUP is an Official Intercontinental Cup organized by World Skate, which in this edition of 2018, faces the finalists Clubs of the European RINK Hockey League and the finalists of the American Championship of Rink Hockey Clubs, in the categories of Senior Male and Senior Female.

In future editions, once the Continental Championships of Asia-Oceania and Africa are organized, it aims to give global character to this competition.

LOCATION

The Rink Hockey Clubs Intercontinental Cup of Men's and Women's 2018 will be held in San Juan, Argentina at the "Estadio Aldo Cantoni".

The duration of the Championship will be from Friday 14th to Sunday 16th of December 2018.

PARTICIPATING TEAMS

The participating teams of the Clubs Intercontinental Cup of Rink Hockey 2018, will be:

Female:

- **CLUB ANDES TALLERES**, Argentina
- **CONCEPCIÓN PATÍN CLUB**, Argentina
- TELECABLE HOCKEY CLUB, España
- SPORT LISBOA E BENFICA, Portugal

Male

- CONCEPCIÓN PATÍN CLUB, Argentina
- FC BARCELONA, España

- FC PORTO, Portugal
- MURIALDO CLUB PATÍN, Argentina



ASSIGNED REFEREES

For the best development of the Clubs Intercontinental Cup of Rink 2018, World Skate has assigned for the Championship the following international referees:

- Roberto Montiveros, Argentina
- Sergio Insua, Argentina
- Sergi Mayor, España

- Iván González, España
- José Pinto, Portugal
- Miguel Guilherme, Portugal

PROGRAM

The official competition program can be found at the following link:

http://www.worldskate.org/component/phocadownload/category/537-san-juan-2018-program.html

The schedules of all the Competition could be modified due to TV. In case of any modification, World Skate will provide all the updated information immediately.

After the MALE FINAL, the Organizing Committee will offer a farewell dinner.

REGISTRATION FEE

SENIOR MALE: The participation registration of each team has a cost of 1,000USD.

SENIOR FEMALE: The participation registration of each team has a cost of 500USD.

The registration fee includes:

- Accommodation for 17 people from each delegation.
- Full board maintenance for 17 people from each delegation.
- Internal transportation for each delegation*.
- Participation in the Competition.



^{*} From the arrival at the airport of San Juan/Mendoza, until the return.

Payments must be made, without additional costs and specifying the name, the country and the "Rink Hockey Intercontinental Cup Inscription" concept, to WORLD SKATE:

BENEFICIARY	WORLD SKATE
BANK	UBS Lausanne
Account N°	0243-186105.61M
IBAN	CH580024324318610561M
BIC	UBSWCHZH80A
REASON OF PAYMENT	"RH San Juan"

^{*}It is essential to send the receipt of payment to: administration@worldskate.org with a copy to: rinkhockey@worldskate.org

The deadline to complete the registration will be on November 25th 2018.

TEAMS REGISTRATION

To finalize the registration of each team, included with the corresponding payment it is necessary to complete the registration form for the members of each delegation, the anti-doping form and the privacy file which are attached to this Bulletin.

The forms should be sent to platform@worldskate.org in a copy to rinkhockey@worldskate.org.

INTERNATIONAL PLAYERS TRANSFER

According to the new International Regulation for the Player's Transfer and specifically the **Article 29**, any player is allowed to play in different clubs in different countries in the same season. It will only be possible in the event (Clubs Intercontinental Cup 2018) that a player does not have a valid contract or is in free status.



VISA

For all those who will need to apply for an entry visa in ARGENTINA, these are the general requirements*:

- Valid Passport
- Return flight ticket
- Documentation of the place of accommodation in San Juan, Argentina
- * Please consider these requirements might change from country to country, so please check the requirements with the Italian consulate/embassy of your country.

ACCOMMODATION

The Official Accommodation chosen by the Local Organizing Committee to offer you a comfort stay will be:

- <u>Senior Male Delegations:</u> **Villa Don Tomas.** For more information you can enter the following link: http://www.villadontomas.com.ar/web/home/
- <u>Senior Female Delegations:</u> **Hotel Provincial.** For more information you can enter the following link: http://www.granhotelprovincial.com

ANTI-DOPPING CONTROL

The anti-doping control will be carried out according to World Skate Medical Regulations and WADA Rules.



CONTACT

For any question or doubt related with the event, you can contact us by writing to:

- World Skate Sports Department: sportsdepartment@worldskate.org
- Organizing Committee Clubs Intercontinental Cup: intercontinental@fspatin.com

We hope to see you in San Juan!

Sincerely,

ROBERTO MAROTTA

General Secretary World Skate CARMELO PANIAGUA

Chairman Rink Hockey Technical Commission

